Evans and Morrison participate in certain of our health benefit plans for which they pay a premium to the Company.  

In 2009, each non-employee director was entitled to receive an annual grant of RSUs in an amount equal to $50,000 based on the value of the 
underlying Common Stock, vesting on the first anniversary of the date of grant. In 2009, twelve thousand nine-hundred twenty (12,920) RSUs 
were granted to each non-employee director on May 20, 2009 and will vest on May 20, 2010. Commencing in 2010, the annual grant of RSUs 
was increased to an amount equal to $75,000.  

All grants of Common Stock to non-employee directors are subject to a cap of 30,000 shares in any fiscal year, pursuant to our 2006 Stock